## Record of proceedings dated 31-12-2016

O.P. No. 21 of 2015 and I.A.No.5 of 2016 & I.A.No.9 of 2016 Hinduja National Power Corporation Ltd (HNPCL) Vs APEPDCL & APSPDCL

Public hearing on 31-12-2016 on the petition for determination of capital cost of the coal fired power station of 1040 MW (2 x 520 MW) capacity in the District of Visakhapatnam under Clause 10.8 of Regulation No. 1 of 2008 (Terms and conditions for determination of tariff for supply of electricity by a generating company to distribution licensee and purchase of electricity by distribution licensee) Regulations, 2008 r/w 61, 62 & 64 of the Electricity Act 2003

I.A. No. 5 of 2016 filed by the petitioner (HNPCL) seeking directions of the Commission to the respondents to pay tariff of Rs. 1.80 per unit as variable cost and Rs. 2.16 per unit as the fixed cost (aggregating to Rs.3.96 per unit at 80% availability), with effect from 01-04-2016, by curtailing the control period from 30-04-2016 to 31-03-2016.

I.A. No. 9 of 2016 filed by the respondents (APDISCOMs) requiring a detailed breakup of the estimated project cost from June 2010 to date of filing of the original petition.

Sri Sridhar Prabhu, Sri L. Venkateswara Rao, learned counsel for the petitioner, Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondents and Sri M. Venugopala Rao, Senior Journalist, learned objector are present.

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondents and Sri M. Venugopala Rao, learned objector stated that there is nothing further to be submitted in writing. Hence, for hearing, the matter is posted to 21-01-2017. The other objectors are not present.

Call on: 21-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

O.P.No.19 of 2016

APEPDCL & APSPDCL Vs Hinduja National Power Corporation Ltd (HNPCL)

Public hearing on 31-12-2016 on the petition for grant of approval of PPA to 1040 MW (2 x 520 MW) coal fired power station of HNPCL under section 86 (1) (b) of the

Electricity Act. 2003

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioners, Sri Sridhar Prabhu and

Sri L. Venkateswara Rao, learned counsel for the respondent and Sri M. Venugopala

Rao, Senior Journalist, learned objector are present.

Sri Sridhar Prabhu and Sri L. Venkateswara Rao, learned counsel for the respondent

stated that the response of the respondent to the representation of APSEB Engineers'

Association is being filed in the office of the Commission. Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned

Standing Counsel for the petitioners sought for time for filing their response. Sri

M. Venugopala Rao, learned objector filed further grounds in support of the

amendments to the Power Purchase Agreement suggested by him earlier. Both parties

stated that the proposed clause 2.1 (b) (vi) sought to be incorporated through their joint

memo could not be further discussed and fine tuned for which they seek further time.

Hence, the matter is posted for the response of the petitioners and for further

submission on the proposed clause 2.1 (b) (vi) to 21-01-2017.

Call on: 21-01-2017

at 11:00 AM

Sd/-Sd/-Sd/-

MEMBER / PRM MEMBER / PR **CHAIRMAN** 

- 2 -

# O.P. No. 12 of 2016 APEPDCL & APSPDCL Vs GVK Gautami Power Ltd., TSSPDCL & TSNPDCL

Petition under Section 86 (1) (f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 claiming certain amounts from Respondent No. 1

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioners and Sri T. Uma Shankar, learned counsel for GVK Gautami Power Ltd., are present.

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioners submitted that the question of jurisdiction which is under consideration of the Hon'ble High Court is involved in this matter also and hence, this matter may also be posted along with the batch of jurisdiction matters. Hence, the matter is posted to 04-02-2017.

Call on: 04-02-2017

at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

O.P. No. 30 of 2016 M/s. SIFLON Drugs Vs APTRANSCO, APSPDCL & NREDCAP

Petition under Section 86 (1) (f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulation 8 of APERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations 1999 and seeking directions for giving credit of the wind power units amounting to 1.2 million by banking the units for the period between 23-03-2015 to 14-06-2016

Sri S.V.S. Choudary, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for respondents 1 and 2 are present.

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel entered appearance for respondents 1 and

2. None entered appearance for respondent 3 though notice is served. For counter of respondents 1 and 2, the matter is posted to 18-02-2017.

Call on: 18-02-2017 at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

#### R.P. No. 11 of 2015 in O.P. No. 39 of 2014

Empee Power Co (I) Ltd Vs APPCC, APTRANSCO & APSPDCL

Petition for review of the Commission's order dated 23-05-2015 in O.P. No. 39 of 2014

Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondents are present.

Arguments of both learned counsel for both parties are heard. For orders, the matter is posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017

at 11:00 AM

Sd/-Sd/-Sd/-MEMBER / PRM MEMBER / PR **CHAIRMAN** 

I.A.No.2 of 2016 in R.P.No.13 of 2015 in O.P.No.39 of 2014

APPCC, APTRANSCO & APSPDCL Vs Empee Power Co (I) Ltd

Petition for review of the Commission's order dated 23-05-2015 in O.P.No.39 of 2014

Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the petitioners and Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the respondent are present.

Arguments of learned counsel for both parties are heard. For orders, the matter is posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

Sd/-Sd/-Sd/-MEMBER / PRM MEMBER / PR **CHAIRMAN** 

# O.P.No.31 of 2015 M/s. Jocil Ltd Vs APSPDCL

Petition filed under Section 86 (1) (f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 for the payment of the differential variable cost of surplus power supplied

Sri K. Gopal Choudary, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondent are present.

Arguments of learned counsel for both parties are heard. For orders, the matter is posted to 04-02-2017.

Call on: 04-02-2017

at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PRM MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

#### O.P.No.44 of 2014

# International Paper APPM Ltd (The Andhra Pradesh Paper Mills Ltd) Vs APSLDC

Petition seeking accreditation of the petitioner's renewable energy project

Sri Mantha Rajendra, learned counsel representing Sri Vedula Srinivas, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondent are present.

At request on behalf of the learned counsel for the petitioner, the matter is posted to 21-01-2017.

Call on: 21-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

#### O.P.No.24 of 2016

## Aquawave Biotech Pvt Ltd Vs APSPDCL & 2 others

Petitioner challenging the Memo No.CGM/Opn/APSPDCL/TPT/RAC/F: /D. No. 282/2016 Dated 27-07-2016 issued by the Chief General Manager (Operations), APSPDCL / Respondent No.2

Sri K. Vijaya Kumar, learned counsel representing Sri K. Venkata Rangadas, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondent are present.

At request, time extended for rejoinder till 21-01-2017.

Call on: 21-01-2017

at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

O.P.No.20 of 2015 & I.A.No.11 of 2016

Empee Power Co (I) Ltd Vs APSPDCL

Petition u/s 62 r/w 86 (1) of the Electricity Act, 2003 for revision of tariff specified under Article 2.2 of the Power Purchase Agreement dated 23-05-2007

I.A.No.11 of 2016 filed by the petitioner (Empee Power) seeking permission of the Commission to file additional pleadings

Sri Challa Gunaranjan, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Stranding Counsel for the respondent are present.

Costs paid. I.A.No.11 of 2016 is allowed. Additional pleadings have been received. For reply by the sole respondent, time granted at request till 21-01-2017.

Call on: 21-01-2017

at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

#### O.P.No.32 of 2015

#### M/s. ITC Ltd Vs APTRANSCO & APSLDC

Petition under Sections 62(6), 142 & 146 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for recovery of transmission charges collected contrary to Transmission Tariff Order dated 09-05-2015 and interest thereon

Sri K. Gopal Choudary, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for the respondents are present.

At request of Sri P. Shiva Rao, learned Standing Counsel for respondents, the matter is posted to 21-01-2017.

Call on: 21-01-2017

at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

O.P. (SR) No.30 of 2016

M/s. Weizmann Ltd Vs APSPDCL

Petitioner under Section 64 (1) r/w Section 62 (1) (a), 61 and 86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 seeking determination of tariff for supply of electricity generated by the petitioner from its 7.5 MW wind power project to the respondent, being the commencement of the 21st year following the commercial operation date of the project, will be taken up for hearing by the Commission about its maintainability

Sri Challa Gunaranjan and Sri K. Gopal Choudary, learned counsel for the petitioner are present.

Arguments heard. For orders, the matter is posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017

at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN

# O.P. (SR) No.31 of 2016

# M/s. Weizmann Ltd Vs APPCC, TSPCC, APSPDCL & TSSPDCL

Petition under Section 86 (1) (f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 r/w APERC Conduct of Business Regulations, 1999 for non-payment of monthly power bills, will be taken up for hearing by the Commission about its maintainability

Sri Challa Gunaranjan and Sri K. Gopal Choudary, learned counsel for the petitioner are present.

Arguments heard. For orders, the matter is posted to 28-01-2017.

Call on: 28-01-2017 at 11:00 AM

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- MEMBER / PR CHAIRMAN